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The regular scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals was held at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin and was called to order by the Chairperson, Norman Baase at 7:30 p.m. with the location of the fire exits and AED explained for those present.  It was asked that all cell phones and pagers be turned off for the duration of the meeting.

Roll call:  Norman Baase, Rocky Ellsworth, Ed Haight, Carl Rath, Jonathan Vogler.

Present:  Attorney Maureen L. Werner, Frederick Armes, Becky Schicker, Steve Denero, Tom Brennan, Bonnie Murphy, Vince Rovitelli, Town Councilperson liaison Jennifer Voelkl.

Approval of the February 16, 2021 meeting minutes.  Additions, deletions, or corrections to tonight’s meeting.  A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth, to approve the meeting minutes of February 16, 2021 as recorded.
Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

PUBLIC HEARING CONTINUATION
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                REBECCA SCHICKER
                                                                                                                                                                   9625 BEACHWOOD PARK
Application of Rebecca Schicker, owner, Rebecca Schicker, seeking variances to move a shed located at 9625 Beachwood Park.  They are seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a zero rear setback where the code requires 35-feet.  Relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a zero south side setback where the code requires no less than 6-feet for any lot less than 150 feet in width.  This is in the S/R zone and LWRP.  Tax account# 001.16-4-11.  

Rebecca Schicker and Steve Denero represented themselves before the board.  It was brought to the boards attention after the legal notice was submitted, that there was a boundary agreement that had been filed in approx. 2019.  As a result of this, the Public Hearing will need to be rescheduled for April 19, 2021 as the setback locations have been changed.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Carl Rath, to hold the Public Hearing open until April 19, 2021 after 7:30 pm for the Application of Rebecca Schicker, owner, Rebecca Schicker, seeking variances to move a shed located at 9625 Beachwood Park.  They are seeking relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(a) for a zero rear east setback where the code requires 5-feet.  Relief from Town Code§520-21C(2)(b)[1] for a zero north side setback where the code requires no less than 6-feet for any lot less than 150 feet in width.  This is in the S/R zone and LWRP.  Tax account# 001.16-4-11.  

PUBLIC HEARING CONTINUATION
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                                     KIM HAWKINS
                                                                                                                                                                           388 WALKER ROAD 
Application of Kim Hawkins, owner, Kim Hawkins, seeking relief from Town Code§520-29H to install an orchard type fence that is 6-feet in height.  The code states that a fence cannot be more than 4-feet in height.  Tax account# 022.04-2-22.126.  This is in the R-VL zone and the AG district.  

There was no one present to represent the application. 

A motion was made by Carl Rath, seconded by, Rocky Ellsworth, to hold the Public Hearing open and reschedule for April 19, 2021 after 7:30pm.
Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

Chairperson Norm Baase opened up the Coastal Erosion Hazard Zoning Board of Review with the current board members present.

PUBLIC HEARING
COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA VARIANCE                                                                                           THOMAS BRENNAN
                                                                                                                                                                  6390 SHORE ACRES DRIVE
Application of Thomas Brennan, owner, Thomas Brennan, seeking Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to raise the existing cottage in the same footprint.  He is seeking relief from Town Code §259-20 – 33 to not move his cottage 25 feet landward of the NPFA line.  Tax account# 007.52-1-26.11.  This is in the S/R zone, Floodplain, CEHA Area, Conservation Corridor Development Area, LWRP.  The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· Coastal Erosion Management Permit Application
· DEC Letter of No Jurisdiction
· CEHA Regulations Email
· Floodplain Regulations Email
· FEMA Flood Hazard Map
· Instrument Survey Maps
· Drawings of Construction
· Photo of NFPA Area in Relation to Existing Cottage
· Photos of Cottage

Tom Brennan represented himself before the board.  He is seeking a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Variance to raise the existing cottage in its present location.  The cottage is in the CEHA area.   The CEHA code states that the cottage would need to be moved 25 feet landward of the NPFA (Natural Protective Feature Area) Line.   The applicant states that the address used to be 6390 Shore Acres Drive.   It is now 6394 Shore acres Drive.  The cottage was built in 1945.

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing.
It was asked that for those wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address.
Jennifer Voelkl of 6386 Shore Acres Drive stated that she has no problems with the cottage being raised at the same location.
There was no one else present wishing to speak.
Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing.

Norman Baase went over the following 5 criteria points:

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors:
1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no.
1. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA Variance.  Board members commented no.
1. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented no.
1. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no.
1. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented no.
These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth, to grant the CEHA Variance per the Application of Thomas Brennan, owner, Thomas Brennan, seeking Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Variance to raise the existing cottage in the same footprint and not move the cottage 25 feet landward of the NPFA.  The homeowner is granted relief from Town Code which states the following for construction of a dwelling to be built in a Coastal Erosion Hazard Area and a Structural Hazard Area.  This is a pre-existing lot for re-construction.  No reasonable other site is available.  All reasonable means and measures to mitigate adverse impacts on natural systems and their functions and values have been incorporated inti the activities design at the property owner’s expense.  The development will be made safe from flood and erosion damage.  This is the minimum to provide relief.  No formal complaints have been filed from the neighbors.  Tax account# 007.52-1-26.11.  This is in the S/R zone, Floodplain, CEHA Area, Conservation Corridor Development Area, LWRP. The 5 criteria have been discussed.  There were no negative comments for this application.  There was 1 positive comment.  This is a Type II SEQR.   This is pre-existing and no other site on the lot is suitable.  The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· Coastal Erosion Management Permit Application
· DEC Letter of No Jurisdiction
· CEHA Regulations Email
· Floodplain Regulations Email
· FEMA Flood Hazard Map
· Instrument Survey Maps
· Drawings of Construction
· Photo of NFPA Area in Relation to Existing Cottage
· Photos of Cottage
Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

Chairperson Norm Baase closed the Coastal Erosion Hazard Zoning Board of Review with the current board members present.

AGENDA
COASTAL EROSION HAZARD AREA PERMIT                                                                                               THOMAS BRENNAN
                                                                                                                                                                  6394 SHORE ACRES DRIVE
Application of Thomas Brennan, owner, Thomas Brennan, seeking Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to raise the existing cottage in the same footprint.  Tax account# 007.52-1-26.11.  This is in the S/R zone, Floodplain, CEHA Area, Conservation Corridor Development Area, LWRP.

Tom Brennan represented himself before the board.  

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth, to grant the Application of Thomas Brennan, owner, Thomas Brennan, seeking Coastal Erosion Hazard Area Permit to raise the existing cottage in the same footprint.  This is pre-existing with no other site available.  Tax account# 007.52-1-26.11.  This is in the S/R zone, Floodplain, CEHA Area, Conservation Corridor Development Area, LWRP.
Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.





PUBLIC HEARING
AREA VARIANCES                                                                                                                                         VINCENT ROVITELLI
                                                                                                                   8 LAKE ROAD EAST FORK – SANDY CREEK MARINA
Application of Vincent Rovitelli, owner, Vincent Rovitelli, seeking relief from Town Code§520-44D(1)(e)[4] for 99 parking spots where the code requires the following:
[4] Marinas/boat-launching ramps: [Note: dimensions for single space are nine feet by 20 feet; dimensions for trailer space are nine feet; access lanes shall be standard width]
[a] One per boat slip
[b] Thirty car-with-trailer spaces and 10 single spaces per ramp
[d] Two per boat slip that includes charter fishing
Tax account# 006.120-01-001.  This is in the R-CW Zoning District; LWRP.
Also, Relief from Town Code§520-44F (7) that requires the required number of parking and loading spaces, as set forth in this section, together with driveways, aisles, and other circulation areas, shall be paved with acceptable impervious material, to provide a durable and dust-free surface.
The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· Area Variance Permit Application
· Site Plan Map

Vincent Rovitelli represented himself before the board.  He has purchased 8 Lake Road East Fork which has been a marina in the past.  He is seeking relief from parking and pavement codes.  He now has 99 parking spaces and 96 boat slips.  He is required by code to have 139 spaces and would need a 40-parking space variance.  The marina will be private and not open to the public.  There will be no restaurant or any type of gathering as in a yacht race on the property.  This will be a seasonal business.  It has been in business as a marina for 40-50 years.  He will pave the front apron leading onto the road.  There will also be a gate with a code.  He will bring in more stone and add lines and borders.   The docks will be floating docks.

Chairperson Norman Baase opened the Public Hearing.
It was asked that for those wishing to speak to please stand and state their name and address.
There was no one else present wishing to speak.
Chairperson Norman Baase closed the Public Hearing.

Norman Baase went over the following 5 criteria points:

In making its determination, the Zoning Board of Appeals shall take into consideration the benefit to the applicant if the variance is granted, as weighed against the detriment of health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood or community by such grant.  The Statute provides that in balancing the interests of the applicant and those of the neighborhood or community, the Zoning Board of appeals must consider the following five (5) factors:
1.  Whether an undesirable change will be produced in the charter of the neighborhood or a detriment to nearby properties will be created by the granting of the Area Variance.  Board members commented no.
2. Whether the benefit sought by the applicant can be achieved by some feasible method other than a CEHA Variance.  Board members commented no.
3. Whether the requested area variance is substantial.  The Board members commented yes.  40 parking spots.
4. Whether the proposed area variance will have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or environmental conditions in the neighborhood district.  Board members commented no.  It will be an asset for the Town.
5. Whether the alleged difficulty was self-created, which consideration shall be relevant to the decision of the Zoning Board of Appeals, but shall not necessarily preclude the granting of the area variance.  Board members commented yes.
These five (5) factors were taken into consideration by the board.

A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Rocky Ellsworth, to grant the Application of Vincent Rovitelli, owner, Vincent Rovitelli, seeking relief from Town Code§520-44D(1)(e)[4] for 99 parking spots.  Tax account# 006.120-01-001.  This is in the R-CW Zoning District; LWRP.
Also, Relief from Town Code§520-44F (7) that requires the required number of parking and loading spaces, as set forth in this section, together with driveways, aisles, and other circulation areas, shall be paved with acceptable impervious material, to provide a durable and dust-free surface at the apron area at the road ingress/egress.
The following documents have been submitted for review:
· Letter of Intent
· Area Variance Permit Application
· Site Plan Map
This is a Type II SEQR.  The variance is in consideration of 30 boats at 30-feet in length.  This marina location was operational until 7 years ago.  This is the minimum variance allowed.  There were no comments from those present.  
Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

AGENDA
AREA VARIANCE                                                                                                                                      FREDERICK & KRIS ARMES
                                                                                                                                                                 410 HAMLIN CENTER ROAD
Application of Frederick & Kris Armes, owners, Frederick & Kris Armes, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C to build a 24’ x 30’ barn/outbuilding 8-foot from the west side and rear lot line where the code requires 15-feet from the side and rear lot lines.  Tax account# 022.030-01-020.  This is in the R-L zoning district.  

Frederick Armes represented himself before the board.  He would like to place a 24’ x 30’ barn/outbuilding in his rear yard.  He is asking for a 7-foot variance for an 8-foot west side setback and a 3-foot variance for a 12-foot rear setback. Town Code§520-27 requires a 15-foot rear and side property line setback.

A motion was made by Rocky Ellsworth, seconded by, Carl Rath to schedule a Public Hearing on April 19, 2021 after 7:30 pm for the Application of Frederick & Kris Armes, owners, Frederick & Kris Armes, seeking relief from Town Code§520-27C to build a 24’ x 30’ barn/outbuilding 8-foot from the west side lot line and 3-feet from the rear lot line where the code requires 15-feet from the side and rear lot lines.  Tax account# 022.030-01-020.  This is in the R-L zoning district.
Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.

DISCUSSION

Zoning Board Attorney Maureen L. Werner had no legal concerns.
Building Inspector Cheryl J. Pacelli had nothing to report.
Town Board liaison Jennifer Voelkl reported on the following:
The Town Board adopted a new fee schedule item for the Fire Marshal.  A fee of $25.00 will be charged for any inspection(s) that require more than two trips.  Zoning Board Workshop will be working on Battery Storage for Solar farms.  The Town of Sweden has issued a moratorium for this item.  The Sewer District is moving along.  The Town of Kendall is about 4-6 months behind the Town of Hamlin in regards to their Sewer Project.   Might look at the impervious regulations for businesses such as the Marina at 8 Lake Road East Fork.  The Supervisor might look into having a west side location for COVID vaccines.

Members polled:  Norman Baase aye, Rocky Ellsworth aye, Ed Haight aye, Carl Rath aye, Jonathan Vogler aye.  Motion carried.
A motion was made by Ed Haight, seconded by Carl Rath to adjourn tonight’s meeting barring no further business.


Minutes Respectfully Submitted By;








Cheryl J. Pacelli
Zoning Board of Appeals Clerk

The next scheduled meeting of the Hamlin Zoning Board of Appeals will be held Monday, April 19, 2021 after 7:30 pm at the Hamlin Town Hall located at 1658 Lake Road, Hamlin.  The deadline for all applications and fees is April 6, 2021 by 12 noon.
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